

## RESOLUTION No.\_\_\_\_

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE RENAMING OF THE CHILD CARE COORDINATING COUNCIL TO THE LOCAL PLANNING COUNCIL FOR CHILD CARE DEVELOPMENT FOR THE COUNTY OF NEVADA (LPC), AND APPROVING ADMENDMENT TO THE LPC BYLAWS TO RELFECT THE NAME CHANGE

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Board of Education approved the designation of the Child Care Coordinating Council as the local planning council for Nevada County on May 20, 1991, in accordance with the California CalWORKs legislation AB1542 (Education Code Sections 8499.3 and 8499.5); and

WHEREAS, on June 4, 1991 pursuant to Resolution 91-311 the Nevada County Board of Supervisors also approved Child Care Coordinating Council of Nevada County as the local planning council; and

WHEREAS, on April 1, 1997 pursuant to Resolution 97-122 the Nevada County Board of Supervisors designated the Sierra Nevada Children's Services as the legal entity for the Child Care Coordinating Council of Nevada County as a Local Planning Council; and

WHEREAS, on January 6, 1998, pursuant to Resolution 98-12, the Board of Supervisors appointed the Local Childcare Coordinating Council of Nevada County as the local council required by AB 1542; and

WHEREAS, on August 22, 2000, pursuant to Resolution 00-404, the Board of Supervisors rescinded Resolution 98-12 and approved the restructured bylaws of the Council as to conform to the updated regulations established from Proposition 10, AB 212 and other State policies; and

WHEREAS, effective July 1, 2021, the Early Childhood Development Act of 2020 transferred the oversight of the Local Planning Councils work from California Department of Education to the California Department of Social Services pursuant to Senate Bill (SB) 98, (Chapter 24, Statutes of 2020); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Assembly Bill (AB) 131 (Chapter 116, Statutes of 2021, effective July 23, 2021, all statutes governing local planning councils were transferred from Early Childhood to Welfare and Institution (WIC), Sections 10480 and 10485 through 10487; and

WHEREAS, it is recommended that the current Child Care Coordinating Council be renamed the Local Planning Council For Child Care Development for the County of Nevada (LPC), as originally established in Section 8499.5 of the Education Code, to maintain consistency and be in accordance with the requirements of WIC; and

WHEREAS, on June 3, 2021, the LPC reviewed and approved the attached proposed amended Bylaws that reflect the change in name of the Council, submitting the amended Bylaws to the Nevada County Board of Supervisors for approval; and

WHEREAS, it is recommended that the proposed amendments to the Bylaws of the LPC be approved.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada approves the renaming of the Local Planning Council For Child Care Development for the County of Nevada, and that the attached amended Bylaws of the Local Planning Council For Child Care Development for the County of Nevada be and are hereby approved.